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METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in
40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago
(District) herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system
which were determined to be significant violators of applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other
Requirements during the period from January 1, 2019, to December 31, 2019.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with
applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection
criteria established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR
403.8(f)(2)(viii), or additional selection criteria established by the District in Appendix E, Section
2, to the Sewage and Waste Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2019,
to December 31, 2019.

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

ID NAME ADDRESS POLLUTANT
10002 Aallied Die Casting Co. of 3021 Cullerton Dr Fats, Oils,
lllinois Franklin Park and Greases
12749 Alanson Mfg Co. 44(.)8 West Cermak Road Zinc
Chicago
13513 Ashland, LLC 14303 Paxton Avenue Toluene
Calumet City
12238 Automatl_c Anodizing 334_10 West Newport Avenue Copper
Corporation Chicago
12302 Azteca Foods, Inc. 50(_)5 South Nagle Avenue Fats, Oils,
Chicago and Greases
26039 Berkshire Investments, LLC 1601 South 54th Avenue Zinc

d/b/a Chicago Extruded Metals  Cicero
1111 South Wheeling Road

11203 Block & Company Inc. Wheeling Zinc
12988 Chicago Magnesium Casting Co. 14101 South Seeley Avenue Zinc
Blue Island
12340 Cody Metal Finishing Inc. 1620 North Throop Street Zinc

Chicago
27824 Dynomax Inc. 230 West Palatine Road Nickel

Wheeling



14287

12719

10012

26726

24882

13289

25052

10636

27723

10639

11241

11487

23963

11443

10132

10770

10002

12749

15689

12238

NAME

Engis Corporation, Inc.

Gatto Industrial Platers, Inc.

Inland Die Casting Company

Liquid Environmental Solutions

Metal Box International, Inc.

Mike's Anodizing

NACME Steel Processing, LLC

Primrose Candy Company

Pullman Innovations

Quam Nichols Co.

Reliable Plating Corp

Specified Plating Co.

T.A.C. Inc.

Unilever lllinois Mfg., LLC

Wheatland Tube - Division of
Zekelman Industries, Inc.

Zegers Inc.

ADDRESS

105 Hintz Road
Wheeling

4620 West Roosevelt Road
Chicago

161 Carpenter Avenue
Wheeling

12123 South Stony Island Avenue
Chicago

4400 South Packers Avenue
Chicago

859 North Spalding Avenue
Chicago

429 West 127th Street
Chicago

4111 West Parker Avenue
Chicago

2701 East 100th Street
Chicago

234 East Marquette Road
Chicago

1538-44 West Lake Street
Chicago

320 North Harding Avenue
Chicago

7739 West 59th Street
Summit

2816 South Kilbourn Avenue
Chicago

4435 South Western Boulevard
Chicago

16727 Chicago Avenue
Lansing

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

NAME

Aallied Die Casting Co. of
lllinois

Alanson Mfg Co.

Amitron Corporation

Automatic Anodizing
Corporation

ADDRESS

3021 Cullerton Drive
Franklin Park

4408 West Cermak Road
Chicago

2001 Landmeier Road
Elk Grove Village

3340 West Newport Avenue
Chicago
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POLLUTANT

Nickel

Zinc *
Fats, Qils, .
and Greases

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Zinc
Lead *
Zinc *
Mercury
Fats, Oils,

and Greases

Zinc *

Mercury

Zinc

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Qils,
and Greases

Zinc

Zinc

POLLUTANT

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Zinc

Copper *

Copper and Lead



12302

25873

11203

26040

12340

12222

10204

27979

27934

13228

25927

27935

11474

10012

10926

26019

13289

15958

26295

10636

27723

26811

NAME

Azteca Foods, Inc.

Belmont Sausage Company

Block & Company Inc.

Chem-Plate Industries

Cody Metal Finishing Inc.

Electronic Plating Company

Ester Solutions

Express Container Services of
Lansing, LLC

Fervalue USA, Inc.

Gelita USA, Inc.

Georgia Nut Company

Hostess Brands, LLC

Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co. LLC

Inland Die Casting Company

Lawrence Foods

Lechner and Sons Uniform
Rental

Mike's Anodizing

National Container Group, LLC

North American Electroless
Nickel

Primrose Candy Company

Pullman Innovations

Riverdale Plating and Heat
Treating, LLC

ADDRESS
5005 South Nagle Avenue
Chicago

2201 Estes Avenue
Elk Grove Village

1111 South Wheeling Road
Wheeling

1250 Morse Avenue
Elk Grove Village

1620 North Throop Street
Chicago

1821 South 54th Avenue
Cicero

5851 West 73rd Street
Bedford Park

17550 Fritz Drive
Lansing

3401 Mount Prospect Road
Franklin Park

10 Wentworth Avenue
Calumet City

7500 North Linder Avenue
Skokie

2035 North Narragansett Avenue
Chicago

3232 North Rockwell Street
Chicago

161 Carpenter Avenue

Wheeling

2200 Lunt Avenue
Elk Grove Village

420 Kingston Court
Mount Prospect

859 North Spalding Avenue
Chicago

3620 West 38th Street
Chicago

776 West Lunt Avenue

Elk Grove Village

4111 West Parker Avenue
Chicago

2701 East 100th Street
Chicago

680 West 134th Street
Riverdale
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POLLUTANT

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Zinc
Zinc
Zinc *

Cadmium and Zinc
Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, QOils, and Greases
(Non-Polar)

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, QOils,
and Greases
Chromium
Fats, Oils, and Greases N
(Non-Polar and Polar)

Fats, Qils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils, N
and Greases

Lead *

Fats, Qils,
and Greases

Nickel and Silver *

Fats, Qils,
and Greases
Fats, Qils,
and Greases

Zinc



10689

23963

24828

10132

10770

25497

13103

25055

25873

10311

10001

11422

12114

13627

25417

12424

23708

25052

24696

NAME

Sokol & Co.

T.A.C. Inc.

T.A.C. Inc.

Wheatland Tube - Division of
Zekelman Industries, Inc.

Zegers Inc.

ADDRESS

5315 Dansher Road
Countryside

7739 West 59th Street
Summit

7745 West 59th Street
Summit

4435 South Western Boulevard
Chicago

16727 Chicago Avenue
Lansing

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

NAME

American Bottling

Anodizing Specialists Ltd

Ardagh Glass Inc.

Belmont Sausage Company

Borg Warner Automotive

CBSL Transportation Services,
Inc.

Cedar Concepts Corporation

CID Recycling and Disposal
Facility

Eagle Electronics Incorporated

Ingredion Incorporated - Argo
Plant

JLO Metal Products, Inc.

Meadows Golf Club, The

NACME Steel Processing, LLC

Nu-Way Industries, Inc.

ADDRESS

400 North Wolf Road
Northlake

210 Crossen Avenue
Elk Grove Village

13850 Cottage Grove Avenue
Dolton

2201 Estes Avenue
Elk Grove Village

700 South 25th Avenue
Bellwood

4750 South Merrimac Avenue
Chicago

4342 South Wolcott Avenue
Chicago

13707 South Jeffery Avenue
Calumet City

1735 Mitchell Boulevard
Schaumburg

6400 South Archer Avenue
Bedford Park

5841 West Dickens Avenue
Chicago

2802 West 123rd Street
Blue Island

429 West 127th Street
Chicago

555 Howard Avenue
Des Plaines
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POLLUTANT
Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils,
and Greases

Fats, Oils, *
and Greases

Zinc

Zinc

REPORT

Failure to Self-Report .
a Spill/Slug

Failure to Submit
a Slug Control Plan

Failure to Self-Report .
a Spill/Slug

Failure to Self-Report
a Spill/Slug

Failure to Self-Report .
a Spill/Slug
Failure to Submit
a Declaration of *
Corrective Action
Failure to Report a
Batch Discharge

Failure to Sample for the
Minimum of Days

Delinquent Quarterly
Copper Report

Failure to Self-Report .
a Spill/Slug

Delinquent Continuous
Compliance Report

Delinquent Final "
Compliance Report

Delinquent Continuous .
Compliance Report

Failure to Self-Report
Violations
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ID NAME ADDRESS REPORT
10636 Primrose Candy Company 4111 West Parker Avenue Failure to Self-Report
Chicago Violations
RMH]I, Inc. d/b/a Streamwood 1545 Brandy Parkway Failure to Sample for all
27704 . i
Plating Co. Streamwood Required Parameters
e 79 Bond Street Delinquent Quarterly
27851 Tri-Fin, LLC Elk Grove Village Copper Report
26385 Ventura Foods, LLC d/b/a 201 West Armory Drive Failure to Self-Report
Marie's Salad Dressings Thornton Violations
27648 Water Integrated Treatment 14753 Greenwood Road Failure to Self-Report
Systems LLC Dolton Violations
10770 Zegers Inc. 1672_7 Chicago Avenue Failure _to S_elf-Report
Lansing Violations
DISCHARGE AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS
ID NAME ADDRESS REPORT
. Operating without an
24711 Nation Pizza and Foods 601 East Algonquin Road Approved Discharge

Schaumburg

Authorization

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2019.

The Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago has/will exercise(d) full and
immediate enforcement powers as provided by our ordinances to ensure that violators listed above
are brought into acceptable standards for pretreatment of industrial waste.



